The accounts receivable balances outstanding under the former Securitization Program at the time of the Company's bankruptcy filing were repurchased from
the Trust as a condition of the debtor-in-possession financing. The receivables were recorded at the amount of cash paid to the Trust to retire the outstanding
third party certificates and the recorded value of the Company's retained interest. This adjustment is of a non-recurring nature and was required to adjust the
yield on the repurchased receivables to the implicit yield at the time of repurchase.

•

Proforma Operating Results

	The following unaudited Consolidated Proforma Statement of Operations reflects the financial results of the
Company for the thirteen and thirty-nine weeks ended November 3, 2001 as if the Plan had been effective and all store
closures related to the Company's reorganization had been completed as of the beginning of fiscal 2001. All amounts
are stated in thousands, except for per share data.

For the Thirteen Weeks Ended November 3, 2001
Restructuring

As Items Closed Fresh-Start Financing

Reported and Taxes Stores Adjustments Agreements Proforma

Net sales $ 195,808 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 195,808

Cost of sales and related buying,

   occupancy and distribution expenses 136,028 - (33) (504) - 135,491 (5)

Gross profit 59,780 - 33 504 - 60,317

Selling, general and administrative expenses 40,708 - (11) (413) 659 40,943 (3),(5)

Reorganization items and store closure costs 14,710 (14,710) - - - - (1)

Store opening cots 56 - - - - 56

Fresh-start adjustments 35,249 - - (35,249) - - (2)

Interest, net 1,199 - - - (843) 356 (4)

Income (loss) before income tax

   and extraordinary item (32,142) 14,710 44 36,166 184 18,962

Income tax expense 3,925 3,470 - - - 7,395 (6)

Income (loss) before extraordinary item (36,067) 11,240 44 36,166 184 11,567

Extraordinary item - gain on debt discharge 265,978 - - (265,978) - -

Net income 229,911 11,240 44 (229,812) 184 11,567

Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per common share

   before extraordinary item $ (1.81) $ 0.58

Extraordinary item - gain on debt discharge 13.32 -

Basic and diluted earnings per common share $ 11.51 $ 0.58

Basic and diluted weighted average common

Edgar Filing: STAGE STORES INC - Form 10-Q/A

27

   shares outstanding 19,973 (7) 19,973 (7)

________________________________

(1)  Reported results have been adjusted to eliminate the net expense resulting from the Company's Chapter 11 Proceedings and subsequent
reorganization efforts.

(2)  Reported results have been adjusted to eliminate the effect of fresh-start adjustments.

[…]

$100.3 million, which would result in annual depreciation expense of approximately $12.0 million. Accordingly, pro-forma results for the
thirteen weeks ended November 3, 2001 include proforma depreciation of approximately $3.7 million.  $1.0 million relates to the four
weeks ended September 1, 2001 on a proforma basis and $2.7 million relates to the actual depreciation for the nine weeks ended November
3, 2001 and includes additional depreciation of $0.7 million related to post emergence capital additions.

(6)  Reported tax expense has been adjusted to reflect an effective rate of 39% for the pre-emergence period ended September 1, 2001.  The
effective tax for the Company has declined post-emergence due to changes in the corporate structure, which has reduced state income
taxes.

(7)  Weighted average shares outstanding represents the shares of new common stock issued under the Plan. All common share equivalents
were anti-dilutive during the period.

For the Thirty-nine Weeks Ended November 3, 2001

Restructuring

As Items Closed Fresh-Start Financing

Reported and Taxes Stores Adjustments Agreements Proforma

Net sales $ 586,895 $ - $ (3,304) $ - $ - $ 583,591 (1)

Cost of sales and related buying,

   occupancy and distribution expenses 408,921 - (2,405) (3,529) - 402,987 (1),(5)

Gross profit 177,974 - (899) 3,529 - 180,604

Selling, general and administrative expenses 132,136 - (660) (2,888) (4,063) 124,525 (1),(3),(5)

Reorganization items and store closure costs 23,141 (23,141) - - - - (1)

Store opening cots 56 - - - - 56

Fresh-start adjustments 35,249 - - (35,249) - - (2)

Interest, net 10,872 - - - (9,635) 1,237 (4)

Income (loss) before income tax

   and extraordinary item (23,480) 23,141 (239) 41,666 13,698 54,786

Income tax expense 3,935 17,432 - - - 21,367 (6)

Income (loss) before extraordinary item (27,415) 5,709 (239) 41,666 13,698 33,419

Extraordinary item - gain on debt discharge 265,978 - - (265,978) - -

Net income 238,563 5,709 (239) (224,312) 13,698 33,419

Edgar Filing: STAGE STORES INC - Form 10-Q/A

28

Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per common share

   before extraordinary item $ (1.37) $ 1.67

Extraordinary item - gain on debt discharge 13.32 -

Basic and diluted earnings per common share $ 11.94 $ 1.67

Basic and diluted weighted average common

   shares outstanding 19,973 (7) 19,973 (7)

__________________________________

(1) Reported results have been adjusted to eliminate the net expense resulting from the Company's Chapter 11 Proceedings, subsequent
reorganization efforts and stores closures. This includes the reported sales of $3.3 million, cost of sales including occupancy costs of $2.4